their employees and for governments that finance OPEB for employees of other
governments.  The implementation of this statement had a material effect on the
accompanying financial statements resulting in the restatement of the Authority’s fiscal
year 2017 financial statements to reflect the reporting of the OPEB liability, deferred
inflows of resources and deferred outflows of resources for its OPEB plan and the
recognition of OPEB expense in accordance with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 75.

PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM
(A Component Unit of the Government of Guam)

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017

23

(1) Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

New Accounting Standards, Continued

The implementation of GASB Statement No. 75 results in the Authority reporting deferred
outflows of resources of $1,854,247 and OPEB liability of $75,292,175 as of October 1,
2016. The Authority’s net position as of October 1, 2016 and the statement of revenues,
expenses, and changes in net position for the year ended September 30, 2017 have been
restated to reflect the required adjustments as follows.

 As Previously
 Reported Adjustment As Restated

As of October 1, 2016:
Net position $   86,980,240 $   (73,437,928) $   13,542,312

For the year ended September 30, 2017:

Change in net position $   4,056,931 $   (5,579,982) $   (1,523,051)

As of September 30, 2017:

Deferred outflows of resources from
   other post-employment benefits $   - $   9,832,928  $   9,832,928
Other post-employment benefits liability $   - $   (88,837,187) $ (88,837,187)
Deferred inflows of resources from
   other post-employment benefits $   - $   (13,651) $   (13,651)
Net position $   91,037,171 $  (79,017,910) $   12,019,261

• GASB Statement No. 81, Irrevocable Split-Interest Agreements, which improves

accounting and financial reporting for irrevocable split-interest agreements by providing
recognition and measurement guidance for situations in which a government is a
beneficiary of the agreement.

• GASB Statement No. 85, Omnibus 2017, which addresses practice issues that have been

identified during implementation and application of certain GASB Statements including
issues related to blending component units, goodwill, fair value measurement and
application, and postemployment benefits (pensions and other postemployment benefits).